

No. 09-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KIRK B. HULETT
SARAH P. WEBER
HULETT HARPER STEWART
550 West C Street, Suite 1600
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 338-1133

CRAIG M. NICHOLAS
MATTHEW B. BUTLER
ALEX M. TOMASEVIC
NICHOLAS & BUTLER
255 Broadway, 19th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 325-0492

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
MARGARET KWOKA
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
dgupta@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondents

April 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. There is no conflict concerning the question presented because no court has adopted AT&T’s theory of FAA preemption.	5
A. Every court that has decided the question presented has reached the same conclusion.	6
B. Neither the Third Circuit nor the Tennessee Court of Appeals have created a conflict.	7
C. AT&T’s petition conflates the federal question of preemption with the state- law question of enforceability under generally applicable contract law.	10
II. This case is a poor vehicle to address the question presented.	12
III. AT&T’s claim of a conflict with this Court’s precedent restates its mistaken preemption theory, which has not been adopted by any court.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>Athens Disposal Company v. Franco</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1050 (2010)	1
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 273 (Cal. App. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1743 (2008)	1
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Walker</i> , 2008 WL 4175125 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	17
<i>Coady v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , 729 N.W.2d 732, 746 (Wis. App. 2007), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 737 N.W.2d 432 (Wis. 2007)	7
<i>County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware v. Muhammad</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2032 (2007)	1
<i>Cronin v. CitiFinancial Services, Inc.</i> , 352 Fed. Appx. 630 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)	7, 11

<i>Dalie v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	17
<i>Delta Funding v. Harris</i> , 912 A.2d 104 (N.J. 2006).....	17
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	3, 6, 16, 17
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc</i> , 161 P.3d 1016 (Wash. 2007).....	18
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	15
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009).....	6
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008).....	6
<i>Gay v. Creditinform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	1, 8
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Gregory v. Spring Spectrum L.P</i> , 2006 WL 2497781 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	13
<i>Guadagno v. E*Trade Bank</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	17
<i>Homa v. American Express Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009)	1, 7, 8

<i>IJL Dominicana S.A. v. It's Just Lunch Int'l</i> , 2009 WL 305187 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	18
<i>Independent Association of Mailbox Center Owners, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 659 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>Kaneff v. Delaware Title Loans, Inc</i> , 587 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Laster v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	3
<i>Leonard v. Terminix International Co., L.P</i> , 854 So. 2d 529 (Ala. 2002).....	6, 11
<i>Long v. Fidelity Water Systems, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 989914 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	14
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 45 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Lux v. Good Guys, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 357820 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	17
<i>Lytle v. CitiFinancial Services, Inc</i> , 810 A.2d 643 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	8

<i>McCabe v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1434972 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	19
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth, Delaware</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2032 (2007)	6, 12, 17
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	19
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010)	7, 11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	15
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009).....	19
<i>Provencher v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	17
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	1, 9, 10
<i>Salley v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 925 A.2d 115 (Pa. 2007))	8
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007).....	6, 16, 17

<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 7, 16
<i>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Smith v. Americredit Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4895280 (S.D. Cal. 2009)	17
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002)	6, 11
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008).....	6
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Ford</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2503 (2008).....	1
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Gatton</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2501 (2008).....	1
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Janda</i> , 129 S. Ct. 45 (2008).....	1
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Laster</i> , 252 Fed. Appx. 777 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2503 (2008)	1, 3, 12
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Lowden</i> , 129 S. Ct. 45 (2008).....	1, 12
<i>Torres v. Chrysler Finance Co.</i> , 2007 WL 3165665 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	17

Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.,
152 P.3d 940 (Or. App. 2007).....7

Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc.,
173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. 2005).....7

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act,
9 U.S.C. § 215

Miscellaneous

Jack Wilson,
“*No-Class-Action Arbitration Clauses*,” *State
Law Unconscionability, and the Federal Ar-
bitration Act: A Case for Federal Judicial Re-
straint and Congressional Action*,
23 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 737 (2004)18
